

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.11

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1382/2011

SHRAWAN KUMAR

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 1383-1384/2011

With CrI.A. No. 1385/2011

With CrI.A. No. 1386/2011

Date: 07/01/2016 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)

Dr. I. B Gaur, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Abhey Narula, Adv. (A.C.)

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Ishu Prayash, Adv.

Ms. S. Spandana Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S. S. Nehra, Adv.

Dr. I.B. Gaur, Adv. (N.P.)

Mr. Abhey Narula, Adv. (A.C.)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Dr. I.B. Gaur, Learned Advocate-on-Record who has filed his Vakalatnama for the appellant in Criminal Appeal No.1382/2011 and the sole respondent in Criminal Appeal No.1386 of 2011 in the matters has not appeared before us on a number of occasions.

Even on yesterday, he did not appear when the matters were called out twice.

Today also, when the matters were called out, none appears.

It is, therefore, appropriate for us if we appoint an Amicus Curiae on behalf of the appellant in Criminal Appeal No.1382 of 2011 and the sole respondent in Criminal Appeal No.1386 of 2011 to assist us in the case.

In the above circumstances and at the request of the Court, Mr. Abhey Narula, learned counsel has consented to act and appear as Amicus Curiae.

We direct the Registry to supply an up-to-date copy of Appeal Paper Books to Mr. Abhay Narula, learned Amicus Curiae immediately.

The Registry is directed to ensure that the name of learned Amicus Curiae appears in the cause list on the next date of hearing.

List the Criminal Appeals after one week to enable learned Amicus Curiae ready in the matters.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
COURT MASTER