

Listed on :  
Court No. :  
Item :

SECTION-II

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL Nos.1382, 1383-1384, 1385 and 1386 OF 2011

SHRAWAN KUMAR ...Appellant(s)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF RAJASTHAN ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

These appeals were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.01.2016 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Dr.I.B.Gaur, Learned Advocate-on-Record who has filed his Vakalatnama for the appellant in Criminal Appeal No.1382/2011 and the sole respondent in Criminal Appeal No.1386 of 2011 in the matters has not appeared before us on a number of occasions.

Even on yesterday, he did not appear when the matters were called out twice.

Today also, when the matters were called out, none appears.

It is, therefore, appropriate for us if we appoint an Amicus Curiae on behalf of the appellant in Criminal Appeal No.1382 of 2011 and the sole respondent in Criminal Appeal No.1386 of 2011 to assist us in the case.

In the above circumstances and at the request of the Court, Mr. Abhey Narula, learned counsel has consented to act and appear as Amicus Curiae.

We direct the Registry to supply an up-to-date copy of Appeal Paper Books to Mr. Abhay Narula, learned Amicus Curiae immediately.

The Registry is directed to ensure that the name of learned Amicus Curiae appears in the cause list on the next date of hearing.

List the Criminal Appeals after one week to enable learned Amicus Curiae ready in the matters."

It is submitted that Mr. Abhey Narula, Advocate has been appointed as Amicus Curiae on behalf of Appellant in Crl.A.No. 1382/2011 and sole Respondent in Criminal Appeal No. 1386/2011. Complete set of paper books have been furnished to him vide this Registry's letter dated 14.1.2016 and his name has also been shown in cause list.

It is further submitted that Original Records from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and same are available in the Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Appeals are ready for hearing on SLP Cum Appeal Paper Books.

The appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Abhey Narula, Advocate
2. Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
3. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Advocate
4. Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Advocate
5. Mr. S.S. Nehra, Advocate
6. Dr. I.B. Gaur, Advocate

*C2/sv*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR